

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NERIS MONTILLA AND MICHAEL KYRIAKAKIS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION AND  
FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TODD S. DION  
LAW OFFICES OF TODD S. DION  
15 Cottage Avenue  
Suite 202  
Quincy, Massachusetts 02169  
(401) 965-4131  
toddsdion@msn.com

GERARD V. MANTESE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN P. MARKHAM  
MANTESE HONIGMAN, PC  
1361 East Big Beaver Road  
Troy, Michigan 48083  
(248) 457-9200  
gmantese@manteselaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS. . . . . ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI . . . . . 1

OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 1

JURISDICTION. . . . . 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED. . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 11

STATEMENT . . . . . 18

I. The FHFA Appoints Itself Conservator of  
Fannie Mae to the Significant Benefit of the  
Treasury. . . . . 18

II. The FHFA Exercises Total and Limitless  
Control over Fannie Mae . . . . . 20

III. The FHFA Directs Fannie Mae to Perform  
Non-Judicial Foreclosures. . . . . 22

IV. Petitioners Challenge the Constitutionality  
of the FHFA’s and Fannie Mae’s Foreclosure  
Practices. . . . . 23

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. . . . . 25

I. This Court Should Grant Review to Correct the First Circuit’s Misinterpretations of *Lebron* and *American Railroads* and to Confirm that Fannie Mae is a State Actor when under the Conservatorship of the FHFA . . . . . 25

    A. The First Circuit’s Approach to this Court’s *Lebron* Decision is in Conflict with That Decision and this Court’s *American Railroads* Decision . . . . . 26

    B. *Collins v. Yellen* Is Exemplary of the First Circuit’s Erroneous Approach to *Lebron* and *American Railroads* . . . . . 33

II. This Court Should Grant Review to Correct the First Circuit’s Misinterpretation of *Meyer*, to Resolve a Conflict Between its *Meyer* and *O’Melveny* Decisions, and to Confirm the that the FHFA is a State Actor when Acting as Conservator over Fannie Mae . . . . . 36

    A. The First Circuit’s Application of *O’Melveny* and Misinterpretation of *Meyer* Reveal a Conflict Between Those Decisions. . . . . 37

    B. This Court’s Recent Decision in *Collins v. Yellen* Provides the Analytical Framework by which This Court Can Resolve the *O’Melveny/Meyer* Conflict . . 43

III. This Case is a Good Vehicle for Resolving these Conflicts . . . . . 45

CONCLUSION . . . . .	46
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion, Errata Sheet and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (June 8, 2021) . . . . .	App. 1
Appendix B Memorandum and Order in the United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island (May 26, 2020) . . . . .	App. 25
Appendix C Judgment in the United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island (June 9, 2020) . . . . .	App. 35
Appendix D Order Denying Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (August 9, 2021) . . . . .	App. 37
Appendix E Mandate in the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (June 29, 2021) . . . . .	App. 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997) . . . . .	42
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . . . .	40
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , __ U.S. at __, 141 S.Ct. 1761 (2021) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991) . . . . .	41
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879) . . . . .	30
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 782 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	28
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) . . . . .	12
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) . . . . .	28, 31, 38
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977) . . . . .	11
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) . . . . .	14

<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982) . . . . .	45
<i>Meridian Invs., Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017) . . . .	38
<i>O'Melveny &amp; Myers v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	40, 41
<i>U.S. ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	28, 38
<i>United States v. Ely</i> , 142 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Heffner</i> , 85 F.3d 435 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	42
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. article III . . . . .	1
U.S. Const. amend V . . . . .	2
12 U.S.C. § 1716b . . . . .	7
12 U.S.C. § 1717 . . . . .	8
12 U.S.C. § 1723a(a) . . . . .	9, 39
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A) . . . . .	9
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i) . . . . .	38



12 U.S.C. § 4511 . . . . .	2, 19
12 U.S.C. § 4513(a)(1)(B) . . . . .	3
12 U.S.C. § 4588 . . . . .	3
12 U.S.C. § 4588(a) . . . . .	20
12 U.S.C. § 4588(c) . . . . .	20
12 U.S.C. § 4617 . . . . .	4
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(1) . . . . .	19, 20
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2) . . . . .	21, 33, 35
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) . . . . .	20, 38
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(B)(i) . . . . .	20
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(C) . . . . .	20
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(I) . . . . .	20
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(J)(ii) . . . . .	21
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f) . . . . .	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	23
34 R.I. Gen. Laws § 34-11-22 . . . . .	10, 23
34 R.I. Gen. Laws § 34-27-4 . . . . .	9, 23
49 U.S.C. § 24301(a)(2) . . . . .	9, 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Christopher C. Ligatti, *Max Weber Meets the Fair Housing Act: “Life Chances” and the Need for Expanded Lost Housing Opportunity Damages*, 6 Belmont L. Rev. 78 (2018) . . . . . 13
